7. GONTRAGT 10 COOE TRGE OF PAGER

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIDN/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT J
. 1 12
2 AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION MO, 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISMONFURGHABE RECQ.NG. 5, PROJERBT ND, [if e piizabie)
age 10/01/2010 i
IBSUET &Y ' 00D |00 310-RRC 7, ADMIMISTERED BY [T offior fhan fem &) ConE | AMQ3LO~ARC
AMQ~310 CONTHACTING TEAM AMQ-310 CONTRACTING TEAM
FRR AERONAUTICAL CENTER . FAR AERONAUTICAL CENTER
"BD EOX 25082 PO BOY 25082 .
MER RO 380 ) dee ROOM 380
OXLAHOMA CITY OK 73125 ‘| OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73125
0, NAME AND ADDRESS OF CORTRADBTOR iid., alrox, roindy, Sialn kid IR Gade) 1} B ATEF GIENT GF OLICHAON N0,

DATA MAMAGEWENT 3ERVICES JOIWT VENTURE
B630 FENTON 5T, 5TE 406 38, PATED {326 [TEM IT)
EIVER SPRING MD 20910 ‘

VOA. MOTFIDATION OF CAMFRACTIORDER NG,
X PFRAC-07-1-00057

0P, DAVER (8EE HENT19)

[a]r]) . FACILITY CODE
_ . AEILITY 08/08/2007
: . 41, THI3 \TEM OHLY APELIES 70 AMENDMENTS DF SOLIGITATIONS
[JTha nlteve mumbered solicTallon s smeadad wh eol foth 1 Ham 44, The hewr gnd dala spuciled for racalal of Offers Oisavionded. Ol ra) eatondad,

Qffary mus! achnowlodph realat ef thls smordment srfar ta he hour and dete apadizd [n Ihe saliciaton s¢ at aninaded, ky una of thy Falowh mefads {o) By complalng
Items & ond 16, ond roformdng | eaplas of e amansmuni; {b) Ry ockpmwladging reeedpl of IFfe meesdmant on yach copy of tha e¥aravkmiled; oriv] By
wnpaala [altur erldogram whieh [nefudox & refasnca o tha soliclialian and amondyznt numbar, FALURE CF YOUR ACKHOWLEDGENENT T8 BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLANE PESIGNATED FOR THE REGEIPT OF OFFEREPRIOR TO'THE HOUR AHD DATE 8PECIFIET MAY REBULT N REJECTION OF YOLIR OFFER, Irby
yiricia of (Hs omandmon! yoa desira (o chbie By offer ready nubmiied, sueh shoags may ba mado by lalogram o follor, poylded aneh lalogam or latlarmahuy
valarance o e seickallon rad Ihls smeadmarl, aed i calved prior b the openlny howr and dofo sperifict, '
1 GOL I APF TATICHT OATA {if tequimd.). 40.00
Sga Scheduls '
" {1, THIF [TEM ArpLIES ONLY T MOUIFICATIONS OF CONTHACTG/URBERS, IT MODIFIBS THE CONTRASY/ORDER N, AS URSURINED [H (YRM 14,
n A THIE GHANGE GRDER 19 1SSUED FURSUANT T0; (Spacly avthorly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEA 14 ARE MADE IR THE GONTRAGT
L—J OARER NG, 1M MEM A1A. :
3]

6. THE ABOVE NIMBERED GONTRACT/ONDER 16 MODIFIED TQ AEFLEGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {ech ax changos it arping piics,
apgmpitafinn dels, le,) BET FOQRTH IN IWEM 94,

T, THIE EUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 15 GNTERED INTO PUAEUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF;

!

_ [D-OTHER [Spcify iypo of modiicalian and authoriy)
IAY AMS 3.%.4-35 Option To Extend the Term of the Contract

1 eapfas o [ho Issuingaliicn,

ELAMPORTANT  Conlracior Olienal, s oeuined i km hils decwmand grd polum
14, DEGCRIATION QF AMENDMENTIMOQIFIGATION (Orantzad by UCF seciion hoadiags, [nciuding sulicifanttnimct subfocl moller wiem feakible,)
Mod D06 Issued to exerclse the Dption ¥r 3 and allow orders agalpat Optien Yr 3 CLING.

Period of Performance: 01-0CT-10 thru 30-SEE-11

FIAST: IAW the Cuntra;:t Clauss 3.2.4-35 Option to Extend the temm of thae contract, Opkion
Yr 3 - Oeot. 1; 2010 thru Sepk. 30, 2011 4s exercized repregented as follows:

‘CLI¥ 0023 Opsratlenal Support (Program Menagement, Rdm. Suppaxt, and reporta.

CLIN 0024 Instrictidral Support Services Onsite

CLIN 0025 Instimctlonal Supgort Services {Fleld Sarvice)

CLIN 00728 Inatructional Support Servicas (Dasign/Develmpment, bor edesign)
Cantinued ... ' : ’

Excupl oa pmul'd:}:ifr;m-.ln. ol lesri Bd Ganelikeris of (ha documei pfuraneod Iy st T o 104, 20 harlelem changed; penais unchanged and In fullfarca and AMfacl
TSR HAMEAND THLE DF SIGNCR (Typa £ piinf) 8 NAIAE AND TTTLE GF GONTRAGTING OFFICER (Typa orpimil

Joseph Kopfmgn, Financial ODfficer pvis Frankidin .
g AUTHORITY 1ED. DATE CIGHED

188, mmumwor'r&na%, 159G, OATE SGNED | 16R, W‘r % g
T o | LD S ag mbilerd Fpi -7
ql 1 7 U Slgoaiuea ol Ceilaving DAI) ?ﬂ/ﬂ{ &

T§ignuiu of persuyr aplhorfond fa 19n)

A




REFERENCE NO. OF DUGUMENT BEING GONTINUED PAGE OF
CONTINUATION SHEET |y rang.-07-n-00057 /0005 s |
‘AME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
\TA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE
ITEM NG, BUPPLIEB/SERVIGES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(a) (B} (¢} |(D) (E} (F)

CLIN 0027 Travel (transportatien and subsistence)
CLIN 0028 Hubcontract Cost

CLIN 0029 Phase Out {when requested by the governmpnt)

SECOND: The total estimated value of Option ¥r 3 ipb
$5,451,344,56 (estimated) incorporating CLIN 0023 rhvision

PW3 rev,3 dated 12/9/0% and appendices below:
Appendix A rev. F, both dated 12/095/2009

Appendix B Contract Support Positlon Dedgeriptions

THIRD: DOL Wage Determination {2005-2109 rev. 10}
incorporated and attached.

FOURTH: BAs a result of CMEL regulrements incurporﬁted byl &
appendices, Optlon Yr 3 price for Operational Suppprt
and addiiional IT support {1 FI®)), and Instructichal Deslign
require

estimate (resulting from projected CBT Iastructor
gervices}.

OLIN 0023 Operational suppert ia increased by $97,
FRCM: $2,174,963.00 FIXED $ 2,272,524.77 FIXED

CLIN 0026 Instructional Design/Development is incrpased Hy:
increase reflects Fixed hourly labar rates and astfimated

categories (Tasked aa required).

FROM: & 587,069.00 estimated 5 700,227.73 estimaked

FIETH; Bs a result of Part "Fourth" above the totall estim

Yr 3 is increased by
5 210,72(.56

FROM § 5§,240,624.00 TO:$ 5,451,344.56 BEstimated

SIXTH: The resulting Opﬁiun ¥r 3 CLIN totals are Hefined|as
CLIN 0023 & 2,272,524.77 revised FIXED Price

CLIN 0024 41,G657,004.00 estimated

CLIW D025 % 439,088.00 eotimated

CLIN 0026 & 700,227.79 ravlised egtimate

CLIN 0027 § 332,500.00 estimated

CLIN 0028 & 50,000,00 estimated

CLIN 0029 & 0.0 {TBD when requested)

Total option 3 = § 5,451,344.56 Estimated

SEVENTH: BMS clauses/CLA clauses have been updated| and arr k
refarence or attachment as identified herein (AM3 blausesl I

3.6.1-B auperseded hy revision dated (Jan 2010}
3.1,.R.2 superseded by revislon dated {April 2010)
Continued ...

Rev. C,
Appendix C dated 7/13/09 which represents the projpcted core

b 62

ar

dated pe6

(in)zox

|=13

hot]

aty {all Clina)

d CLIN (028 o

A}

workload.

15/2010 1s he

e above PUS 4
porates coplg
/Davalopment
ts, and Assls

$113,1568.79.
rs for the tw

follows:

corporatad by

evision via

reby

nd

r expenses
increase
tant Editorx

The

foxr Optlon

eraby incorpgrated by

reference) .




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NG, OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DTFAAC-07-D-00057/0008 3 12
ME OF OFFERGR OR CONTRACTOR ‘\
-ATA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE
[TEM MO, SURFLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRIGE AMDUNT
{R) (B} (cy (D) {&} (F)
3.6,4-10 Restrictions on Certaln Forelgn Purchases| {Jan 2P1Q}
3,13-13 Redueing Text messaging while driving (Apzjld 2010}
3.3.2-2 Reimbuzsement of Travel (Bpril 2010) and 3| 2.2.3-[35 [Requiremsnts |for
Certified Cost or Pricing Data or Other Informatich —ModifiJakiuns {(July (2010}
{supercedes previons version) are provided in full| text apd attached (3 Hgs).
EIGHTH: All other provisions of the contract remailph unchapgdd and in full force and
efferct.
L L e R R R R R R R S e o g R R T R T R 2 LR R X R g
Mod 005 Issued to incpxporate tha revised PWS rev.|3 and Bprjendix A rev. |F, hoth

dated 12/G9/2009

. FIRBT: CMEL PWS rev, 3 [dated 12/09/2009) addrssshng CME
{telework) assignment is heresby incorporated and afttached

SECOND: CMEL PWS Appendlx A (dated 12/06/2009) dideptifyin
Cpecialliat

Specialist support, and deleting Health Awareness
here by incorporated and abttached,

THIRD:
effect.

Wk hh Ak kb dhdedk bbb ® bk h ok h Rk kok ko koidodoy ddok S d kb Wk A ek e bk o R

Mod 004 Issued to incorporate the PWS {(and Appendifran}, a

increasea for Option Yz 2
FIRST: This modification incorporates updates to

AMA-3 Imgtructional Support Services

PWS Appendix A Task Descriptions rev. B dated 8/4/09,
PWS Appendix B Contract Suppori Position Decriptions Rev.
PWS Appendix C Workload dated 7/13/05 (FY1d Core Warkload
DOL Wage Detexrmination 2005-2109% rav. B dated E/ZGbUB

SRECOND:

as result of Part "Flrst" above.

_ increased by $894,087.25

TROM: 2,092,9%29.00 T™0: $2,187,016.25

THIRD:

A1l other provisions of the contract xemalpn uncha

The price for Operational Support is incriased b
copier expenses and by additional IT support (1 FTE}
Tha total lncreasp for O

he estimalted total for Instructional DasiEn[Deve

he fol

giatan

Lad

b dongideration

7 300 desktops {

and and in full

nd fresuliing cod

pedational suppq

Lorment is incrg
bt Hditor service

addition of the CBT Instructor reguirements, and A

defined by Part "Fipat" above. Tha increass reflecka Filxe
requlre

Instructional besign/Development is lncreased by §[L08, 815} 63

eatimated houra for the two categoriea (Tasked as

FROM: $499,554,00 estimated TO: $608,369.65 estimrted

Continuead

b

follow-up du

lowing documentsd:

The total [

for remote

cr Computer
tiss is

force and

E/price

rt is

aged by the
B

Hourly labor pates and

rice for




REFERENCE NO, OF DOGUMENT BEING GONTINUET

PAGE  OF

PW5, and resulting price revision.

Continuwed ...

G
ONTINUATION SHEET v o ne—07-D~00057 /0006 a ] 1
*4WE OF OFFEROR OR CONTRAGTAR
‘\TA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE
ITEM O, AUPPLIES/SERVIGES QUANTITY [UNIT UNIT PRIGE AMOUNT
{A) (3} (c} o (E} {F)
FOURTH; As a result of of Part YS5econd" and Part ['Thirpd"| tHe total estipate {all
CLIWS) for Option ¥Yr 2 is increased by $202,202.00
FROM: $4,726,153.00 Estimated
T0: $4,923,055.00 Estimated
FIFTH: The resulting CLIN totals are ldentifed as| follows:
CLIN )
0016 52,187,016.25 Revised X
00L7 $1,406,608.00 estimated
0018 %374,562.00 estimated
0019 § 608,369,865 Reviged estimate
0020 $302,500.00 astimated
2021 $50,000,00 estimated
0022 30
TOTAL $4,929,055.59 Option Yr 2 Revised Estimate
BIXTH: All other provisions of the contract remain] in fulp florce and affdet.
ek F R E A kA kA AR kb h kb bk kkdheod Tk kol Ik o Rk bk ek ek ek ke B
Mod 003 Issued to exercise the Optlon and allow orfers aghlrst Option Yr[2 CLINS
FIRST: IAW the Contract Clauge 3.2.4-35 Option to| Extend] thje term of thgq contract,
Option Yr 2 - Oct. 1, 2008 thru Sept. 30, 2010 1s pxercispd [represented gs follows:
CLIN 0016 Operatlonal Support (Program Managemeull Adm. Svpport, end repgorts
CLIN 0017 Instructlonal Support Services Onalte
CELIN 0018 Instructional Support Services ({Fleld Ee&vice)
CLIN 0019 Instructional Support Services (Dealgn/Daveloment, or redesigil}
CLIN 0020 Travel {transportation and subsistence)
CLIN 0021 Subcontract Cost
CLIN 0022 Phase Out {when raquested by the govarnmant)
BECOND: The total estimated value of Option Yr 2 ipb
4,726,153.00 (astimated) in accordance with the eafablishid {Contract.
*i‘*****'ﬂr#)‘r**-}:{-******ﬂ-***t***\’t*****ﬁ*ﬁ*k‘k*ﬁk**ﬂir**ﬁ W et okk kv
Mod 002 created to allow orders against Option Yr |l CLINS)
WO DISTRIBOTION ———-——- FOR FILE ONLY
*i**éﬁ**i***********#*\’1i***#*i’\\'***\k******i#*w**v‘:*‘kk*ﬁ****
this modification 0001 is ilssued to exercise Optiloh Yr 1,) ircorporate the revised




REFERENCE KO, OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

CONTI

NUATION SHEET DTEFARC-07-D-(0057/0006 5 12

“ME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

Th MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE

ITEM NO, BUPPLIER/SERVICED QUANTITY [UNIE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

{n) {B) () |(D) {E) {F}

FIRST: IAW the Contract Clause 3.2,4-35 Option to] Extend] tie term of the contract,
.Optlen ¥r 1 - Oek. 1, 2008 thru Sept. 30, 2009 is pxerriskd repreasanted ds follows:
CLIN 0009 Operational Support {Program Management) Rdm. [Sugport, and regorts
CLIN 0010 Instructional Suppert Services Cnsite
CLIN 0811 Instructional Support Services (Field SeEVice]
CLIN 0012 Instructional Suppeort Services {Design/Developany, or redesigr}
CLIN 0013 Travel (tranaportation and aubsistence)
CLIN 0014 Subcontract Coat
CLIN D015 Phase Qut {when requasted by the governmpnt)
SECOND: 'Tha Department of Labor Wage Neterminatiop (WD)
05-2109 ref. 6 dated 5/29/2008 is hersby incorporated and atjtached.
THIRD: FAR CMEL PWS revisions (via related attachlpents datdgd 00/01.08) |for Option
Yr 1 are hereby incorporated into the contract. The PWS [ipdendix A-Rev { (revised
Technical Support, page 2) task description is appjlicablel tg the CLIN 0049
Operatlonal Support, and the PWS Appendix ¢ identilfies thjs pgrojected FY {3 workload.
FOURTH: As a result of lncreased requirements daspribed by {the PWS revidions, the
Option ¥r 1 total estimated price is increased hy § 52,696.49
FROM: #$4,284,568.00 TO: 4,337,264.45,00
FIFTH: The increase to requirements for Operationpl Supppriy} result in ajtotal
increase in contract value
(if all options are exercised) by %$221,934.00
FROM: 523,932,655.82 estimated TO: 24,154,588.45
SIXTH: ALl other provisions of the Contract remaip unchapgsd an in full |foree and
effect. '

R N T R L2222 EAL AR LR LR Al A

This document incorporates the pricing summary, an
C thru J attached herein (36 pagea). Sectlons K th
lncorporated by reference.

Instruction is priced per Instruction Day as dafinEd by A

applicable Instructeors required, and number of Ins
proposed prices represented in the 5IR sulnnikbtal &
incorporated into the contract as page 11, and 18

The Contractor's proposed cancellatlon charge of 2
TAW Clause H.3 Cancellation Pollcy, a 2Z5% cancella

total tagk order amount for Instructional Dellveries plus

authorlzed travel expensed,
Phiz is an Indefinite Dellvery/Tndefinite Quantity
Continued

kwkdhk

i1 provi
ru M of

ructiol
5 page
bt 53,

5% has
tion ch

Contra

ir % A

th

123

ul=)

=t

1 days.

l9icine ldentifieq
e SIR DTFRAC-

ppandly € courss
The Cont
and 13r hawvd

n agcepted ag
hrele 13 applicay
arly non-refundgble FAR

The basge yedr

in Section
07-R-12146

=N
ractors
been

proposed,
le to the




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DTFARC~(7-D-00057/0006

PAGE OF
& | 12

"'aME OF DFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
ATA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE

HEMND,
{A)

BUPPLIEE/SERVICES
(B)

CUANTITY JusT
(¢} b}

UNIT PRIGE
(E)

AMOUHT
(F)

0023

0024

guaranteed minimum is $1,000,000.00, and the maxim
$6,300,000.00.
Pavment:

FAR AC ACCTG OFC

pOT/FAA AMZ-110

PO BOX 257140

' OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73125

FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 10/01/2010 to 09/30/2011

Change Item 0023 to read as follows(amouni shown ip the opli

R e R R L R R R AR ST EE S S S ST R

OPTION YEAR 3 (Oct, 1, 2010 thru Sept. 30, 201l)

TP EE R SRR TALASASSA LSS PSS L LT R NSRS RS AL LRSS S ]

FIRM FIXED PRICE TOTAL = %2,272,524.77

OP~3 Operational Support to lnclude
Program Management, Adminlstrative Support,
and Reports IAW the PWS , Appendix A and
attached CDRLS.

Services ta be provided for 12 months
1/12 OF TQTAL PAID MONTHLY
I509000: N Rlectronie & IT: 03

Change Item 0024 to read as follows(amownt shown i

FIXED PRICE PER DAY INITRUCTION
TQTAL ESTIMATED COST = $1,657,004.00

0P-3 Instructional Support Services
For Resident (Onsite CMEL) Tralning to be
provided when tasked IAW the PW3 and Appendix A

attached herein. Categories are established based

on level of effort reguired (see Appandix C).

Quantities: In residence day Instruction
Total Estimate = 204 days

Lavel 1 Courges= 35 days

Level 2 Courses= 345 days

Level 3 Courses= 464 days

Level 4 Courses= 601 days

I505000: N Elacktronic & IT: 032

The established fiked prices
per category (Course Level 1 theu 4}
Continusd ...

Nk ok ek ok |k

(R EE R e N

lh the opli]

valuk Will not exces

gated amounti:

gated amountl}:




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFSAENGE NO. OF DOGUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DTEFAARC-07-D-00057/0006

PAGE OF

T

NAME OF OFFEADR OR GONTRACTOR
- JATA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE

FTEM ND.
{a)

SUPPLIEG/BERVICES
{B)

QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE
(cy |(D ()

AMOUNT
(r}

025

0026

are ldentlfied in ISS Priece List
incorporated harein (3IR pegs 12r and 13r)
and attached followlng section B.

Change Ttem 0025 to read as follows(amount shown i the o

FIXED PRICE PER DAY INSTRUCTION
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST = 9438,088.00

OP-3 Offsite Instructional Support Services

Tor Fleld Training to be provided when

tasked IAW the PWS and Appendix A

attached herein. Categories are established based
on leval of affort reguired (ses Appendix C).

QUANTITY: OFff site day Instruction
Total Eatimate = 236 DAYJ

Level 1 Courses = 16 days satimated
Level 2 Coursges 172 days estimated
Level 3 Courses = 49 days astimated
IS508000¢ N Electronic & IT: 03

It

The established fixed prices per catagonry
are listed in the SIR ISH Price List
incorporated herein {3IR page 12r and 13x)
and attached following section B.

Change Item 0026 to read as follows {amount shown i

FIXED HOURLY RATE
Tota) Estimated Price = $ 700,227.79

QP~3 Instructional Support Services for
Dasign/Development or

Redesign when tasked IAW the PWS and Appendlx A
attached herein.

Quantity Estimated = 9235Total Houxrs
FIXED HOURLY RATE = $ 83.37

TS09000: N Electronic & IT: 03

FIXED HOURLY RATES
IDD = %63.57/hr
CBT 542.52/hx
Editox = §37.96/hr

Retuirements to be tasked when requlred
Continued ..

H the o

b1

gated amount}

1

hplijgated amount)




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE ND. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DTHAARC-07-D-00057/0006

FAGE OF
a_ |1

“IAME OF OFFERDR OR CONTRACTOR
\TA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JOINT VENTURE

MTRM §D
{a)

BUPFLIEB/SERVICES
{B)

(Cl

QUANTITY [UNIT

()

LINIT PRICE
{E}

‘AMOUNT
(F)

noz27

0024

0029

A HOT-TO-EXCEED CRILING Will BE LSTABLISHED FOR LEE
Change Ltem 0027 to read as follows{amount shaown 1

COST REIMBURSABLE

TOTAL COST = 5332,500.00 {estimated by the Governmrnt)

OoP-3 Traval (Transportation and Bubsistence)

for expensas lncurred when tasked and authorizad
for related travel required to dellver
Instructional Support Services,

Expenses are reimbursable In accordance with FAA
Contract Clause CLA 4531 entitled Reimbursement o

Payahle monthly, upon receipt of acceptable invoic
and compliance with CLA 4531, ALl travel
requirements to be requested by the Government and
aucthorized by the CO in advance of travel.
IS09000: ® Electronic & IT: 03

All travel requlrements to be requested by the Gov
and authorized by the CO in advance of travel.

The Contractor's handling charge ef'is applicablle in ajzec

Change Item 0028 to read as follows{amount shown i

COBT RETMBURSABLE
TOTAL COST = $50,000.00 (Estimated by the Governme

0B-3 Subcontract Cost to acquire Instructors,
Consultants and Subject Matter Experts (SMEs)

when regulred and ktasked.

Subcontract suppori/cest is subject to approval by
FAR CO or delegated Government repregentative prio
performance. - The task ordering process wlll bhe ut
to establish the task ceiling.

1509000: N Electrepic & IT: 03

Requirements to be tasked by the government,
and sources to be determined by the
Prime Contractor.

Chénqe Ttem 0029 to read as follows{amount shawn iE the obli

FINED PRICE 10 BE NEGOTIRTED
TOTAT RSTIMATE = §0.00 {Government FEatimate}

0P~3 Phase Oubt
When requested by the government
Continued ...

nt)

the
L ta

111zed

-H TASH

5 the opli

£ Travell O

roment

5 the oplil

osts.

rdance with O

pated amount)|:

gated amount)|:

gated smount)|:

LAUSE 4531.




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING GONTINUED

PAGE  OF

2

DTFAAC-07-D-C0057/0006 g9
'AME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
ATA MANAGEMENT SERVICES JQINT VERTURE
ITEM NO, SUPPLIESISERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT) UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B} (c) {im (E) lF} -

Price To Be Negotiated (TBN)

I509000: N Electronic & IT: 03

Option 3 Total Estlmate = $5,451,344,56




AMS clauses
3.3.2-2 Reimborsement for Travel and Subsistence (April 2010)

o) Trovel and subsistence are authorized for work performed under this contract. The contructor will be reimbursed for
allocable, nllowable and reasonable iravel expenses only af the per diem rates specified in applicable Federal travel
regulations and in accordance with FAA Acquisition Manogement Systetn (AMS) confract cost principles for fravel costs..

(b} The Contracior must conduct a cost analysis prior fo the stari of frovel to determine the most cost effective means of
travel. Alternate airports must he vsed where avuilable and within u reasonable commuting distance, if it will resuli in

lower costs.
{c) The Confractor must summarize the travel (dute and place of the expenses, purpose of the frip, rame of person(s) of
trip and fitle or relationship to coniractor) and submit the information in accordunce wiih the invoicing instructions in

Section G of the coniract. The Contractor's travel expense report must be provided fo the Contracting Officer af the same
time the invoice is submitted for payment.

(d) Travel will be reimhursed in accordunce with the above and fhe Contradtor's provisional G&A rute applicable to the
time the fravel occurred.

3.2.2.3-39 Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data or Other Information -Modifications (July
2010} )

(a) When there are price adjustments in he contract, the Confructor (you, your) must submit the fellowing:

{1} A cartificate of current cost or pricing data (CCCPD) described in poragraph (e}, or

{2) For non-certified current cost or pricing data (CPD}, a request for an exception to CCCPD. You must request this
exception from the €0 in writing with the following types of informafion or data that would establish the
reasonableness of the prices you offer:

(i) Information on un exception you received on earlier or repefifive ncquisitions;

fit) Catalog price informaiion including:

(A) A doted calalog with the prices;

(B) The applicable catelog pages; or

(C) A statement that the catalog is on file in the coniracts office that will issue this contract modification;

(iii} Information on the current discount policies and price lists (published or unpublished), for example wholesale,
originol equipment manufacturer, mnd reselter;

(iv) Evidence of substontia! sales to the general public for catalog items that exceed [Contracting Officer (CO) fo insert
extended vulue - not unit price]. Your evidence may consist of verifiable records such as a sales order, coniract,
shipment, invoice, aclual recorded sales; or sales by your uffiliates, other manufacturers or vendors when your price
proposal is hused on sales of essentially the same commercial item. You must elso explain the relationship of the
offered price to the (1) established catalog price, or (2) the price of recent and substuntial sales of similar quanfities of
the items that were sold to the generol public af prices that differ from catolog or list prices;



{v} The basis for the morket price including:
(A} The source, date or period of the market quotu’ridn;
{B) Any other hasis for the market price, the huse amount, and applicoble discounts;

(C). The nature of the market for the supply or service you are offering (should be the same as or similar to the market
price supply ar service}; or

(D) Duta supporting substantiol soles fo the general public.
(vi} Laws or requlafions thot estublish your offered prices. If the price is controlled under law by periodic rulings,
reviews, or similar actions of o governmental body, ottach a copy of a controlling dacument that you did noi previously

submit to the conirocfing office;

{vii) Information on medifications of confracts or subcontracis for commercial items that relaie fo the offered price, as
fallows:

(A} If you received un exception hused on adequafe price compelition, catolog or morket prices of commerdial items, or
prices set by law or requlation under the original confract or subcontract, and this modification is not covered by these
exceptions, you must provide infarmation to esteblish that the modification would not change the contract or subcontract
from one for a commercial item to one for a non-commercial item;

(B) For commercial items, you may provide information on selling prices of the sume item or similar items in the
commercal market: ond

{viti} Any other information the (0 requests to support your request for an exception or to conclude that your price is
fair and reasonoble.

(b) You give the CO the right to examine books, records, documents, or ether divectly pertinent records to verify your
request for an exception under this clouse or the reasonableness of price af any fime before award.

{€) The CO will not require you fo provide uccess to cost or price information or other data that apply te prices offered in
the cotalog or marketplace,

{d} Submitting information to qualify for an exception does not mean that this is the only exceplion thot may apply.
{e) You must submit under paragraph {u):

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENT COST OR PRICING DATA

I certify that, to ihe hest of my knowledge ond belief, the cost or pricing dota we submit, either actually or by specific
identification in writing, te the Confraciing Officer or to the Coniracting Officer's representative to support [*] are
accurate, complete, und current as of [**]. This certification includes the cost or pricing data supporting any advance
agreements and forward pricing rate agreements between the us and the Gavernment that are part of the proposal.

[Contracfor insert the following information.]

Firm




Sgnoture

Name

Tifle

Date of execuiion [*** |

*Confractor identify the proposal, request for price adjostment, or other submission invalved, giving ihe uppropriate
identifying number (far example, SIR No.}

** Contractor insert the day, month, and year when price negofiations were concluded and price agreement was reached
or, if applicable, an enrlier dufe agreed upon between the parties thai is as close us pruciicable fo the dae of g prica
ugreement,

*** Contractor insert the day, month, and year of signing, which should he us close as praeticable fo the dte when the
price neqatiations were concluded und the parties agreed on the confratt price.

AMS Clauses Incorporated by reference

3.6.1-8 superseded by revision dated (Jan 2010)

3.1.8.2 superseded by revision dated )April 2010)

3.3.2-2 Reimbursement of Travel (April 2010)

3.6.4-10 Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases (Jan 2010)
3.13-13 Reducing Text messaging while driving (April 2010)



